

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE EX REL. OHIO HISTORY	:	Case No. 2020-0191
CONNECTION,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	Licking County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Fifth Appellate District
	:	
THE MOUNDBUILDERS COUNTRY	:	Court of Appeals
CLUB COMPANY,	:	Case No. 18 BE 0042
	:	
Defendant-Appellant,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
PARK NATIONAL BANK,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE OHIO HISTORY CONNECTION

JOSEPH A. FRALEY* (0054068)

**Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA M. FRALEY (0095196)

Mitchell, Pencheff, Fraley,

Catalano & Boda

580 S. High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-224-4114

614-225-3804 fax

jfraley@mitchell-lawyers.com

J. ANDREW CRAWFORD (0037437)

Reese Pyle Meyer PLL

36 North Second Street

P.O. Box 919

DAVE YOST (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)

Deputy Solicitor General

KEITH O'KORN (0069834)

CHRISTIE LIMBERT (0090897)

JENNIFER S. M. CROSKY (0072379)

EYTHAN GREGORY (0098891)

Assistant Attorneys General

30 East Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Newark, OH 43058-0919
740-345-3431
740-345-7302 fax
acrawford@reeseypyle.com

Counsel for Appellant, The Moundbuilders
Country Club Company

614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee, The Ohio History
Connection

TOBIN MANN (0022029)*

**Counsel of Record*

Mann Legal Services, LLC
4009 Columbus Road
PO Box 258
Granville, OH 43023
740-407-2609
tmann@mannlegalservices.com

Counsel for Appellee, Park National Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	18
Appellee’s Proposition of Law No. 1:	18
<i>An appropriating agency makes a good-faith offer when it offers to purchase property for the fair-market value as determined by a qualified, independent, and impartial appraiser.....</i>	
A. The Ohio History Connection made a “good faith offer” to purchase the Country Club’s leasehold estate when it made an offer based on an appraisal conducted by a qualified independent appraiser.	18
B. The Court should reject the Country Club’s arguments for reversal.	23
1. The Country Club does not draw a meaningful distinction between “good faith” and the absence of bad faith.	23
2. The History Connection made a reasoned and informed offer to purchase the Country Club’s lease.	26
3. An agency’s failure to comply with R.C. 163.59 has no effect on the validity of eminent-domain proceedings.	28
4. Any errors that the History Connection made in evaluating the appraisals it received were harmless and have since been rendered moot by the History Connection’s subsequent higher offer.....	29
Appellee’s Proposition of Law No. 2:	30
<i>An agency that passes a resolution declaring that the acquisition of property through the use of eminent domain is necessary is entitled to a rebuttable presumption as to the necessity of the acquisition and a landowner bears the burden of overcoming that presumption.....</i>	
A. The acquisition of the Country Club’s lease by the History Connection is necessary for the creation of a public park.....	31
B. For purposes of eminent domain, necessity and public use are not determined by weighing the benefits of competing uses of a property.	34

CONCLUSION.....38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adoption of P.L.H.</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 554, 2017-Ohio-5824	20
<i>Bd. of Henry Cty. Comm’rs v. Rettig</i> , 2020-Ohio-2787 (3d Dist.).....	21
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Sinclair Cmty. College Dist. v. Farra</i> , 2010-Ohio-568 (2d Dist.).....	36
<i>Casserlie v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 55, 2009-Ohio-3	21
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799	3, 31, 34, 35
<i>City of Wadsworth v. Yannerilla</i> , 170 Ohio App. 3d 264, 2006-Ohio-6477 (9th Dist.)	21, 29, 36
<i>City of Worthington v. City of Columbus</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 103, 2003-Ohio-5099 (Pfeifer, J. dissenting)	34
<i>Dailey v. Nationwide Demolition Derby</i> , 18 Ohio App. 3d 39 (5th Dist. 1984).....	27
<i>Gembarski v. PartsSource, Inc.</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 255, 2019-Ohio-3231	23
<i>Giesy v. Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville R.R. Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St. 308 (1854).....	36
<i>Kalain v. Smith</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 157 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawnfield Props., LLC v. City of Mentor</i> , 2018-Ohio-2447 (11th Dist.)	21
<i>Media One v. Manor Park Apartments, Ltd.</i> , Nos. 99-L116, 99-L117, 2000-L-045, and 2000-L-046, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 4791 (11th Dist. Oct. 13, 2000).....	36

<i>Mills v. City of Dayton</i> , 21 Ohio App. 3d 208 (2d Dist. 1985)	27, 28
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 29 (1991)	23
<i>Worth v. Huntington Bancshares</i> , 43 Ohio St. 3d 192 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Zoppo v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 552 (1994)	26

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Art. I, §19	16, 20, 31
83 Fed. Reg. 24,337	10
G.C. 10198-1	6
R.C. 5.073	1
R.C. 149.30	6
R.C. 163.01	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 163.04	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 163.09	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 163.14	16
R.C. 163.021	17, 31
R.C. 163.041	19
R.C. 163.52	29
R.C. 163.59	28, 29
R.C. 1343.03	27, 28
R.C. 1743.07	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 836 (11th ed. 2019).....18

Michaela Sumner, *OHC offers Moundbuilders Country Club \$1.6M for lease
amid Hopewell site legal battle*, Newark Advocate (May 19, 2020)29
